

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8149 of 2025**

=====

YASH CONSTRUCTION

Versus

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PANCHAYAT ROAD AND BUILDING
DIVISION

=====

Appearance:

MR NL RAMNANI(2400) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA****Date : 23/06/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard Learned advocate Ms.A.N. Ramnani for the petitioner.

2. Learned advocate for the petitioner, at the outset, pointed out that the impugned order dated 20th May, 2025 passed by the respondent authorities is absolutely in contravention of the principles of natural justice. She submitted that the work undertaken and completed by the petitioner way back before seven years and for which without any intimation and/or inquiry, impugned order dated 20th May, 2025 for recovery came to be passed.

3. Considering the aforesaid submissions, matter requires consideration.

4. Issue Notice, returnable on 19th August, 2025.

5. In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of para-18(D).

Direct service is permitted.

(NIRAL R. MEHTA, J)

ANUP